



Yangarra Resources Ltd.
Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2025 and 2024

Management's Responsibility

To the Shareholders of Yangarra Resources Ltd.:

Management is responsible for the preparation and presentation of the accompanying consolidated financial statements, including responsibility for significant accounting judgments and estimates in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board and ensuring that all information in the annual report is consistent with the statements. This responsibility includes selecting appropriate accounting principles and methods, and making decisions affecting the measurement of transactions in which objective judgment is required.

In discharging its responsibilities for the integrity and fairness of the financial statements, management designs and maintains the necessary accounting systems and related internal controls to provide reasonable assurance that transactions are authorized, assets are safeguarded and financial records are properly maintained to provide reliable information for the preparation of financial statements.

The Board of Directors exercises its responsibilities for financial controls through an Audit Committee. The Audit Committee is responsible for overseeing management in the performance of its financial reporting responsibilities, and for approving the financial information included in the annual report. The Committee has the responsibility of meeting with management and external auditors to discuss the internal controls over the financial reporting process, auditing matters and financial reporting issues. The Committee is also responsible for recommending the appointment of the Company's external auditors.

MNP LLP, an independent firm of Chartered Professional Accountants, is appointed by the shareholders to audit the consolidated financial statements and report directly to them; their report follows. The external auditors have full and free access to, and meet periodically and separately with, both the Audit Committee and management to discuss their audit findings.

March 5, 2026

(signed) "James G. Evaskevich"

James G. Evaskevich
Chief Executive Officer

(signed) "James A. Glessing"

James A. Glessing
Chief Financial Officer

To the Shareholders of Yangarra Resources Ltd.:

Opinion

We have audited the consolidated financial statements of Yangarra Resources Ltd. and its subsidiaries (the "Company"), which comprise the consolidated statements of financial position as at December 31, 2025 and December 31, 2024, and the consolidated statements of income and comprehensive income, changes in equity and cash flows for the years then ended, and notes to the consolidated financial statements, including material accounting policy information.

In our opinion, the accompanying consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the consolidated financial position of the Company as at December 31, 2025 and December 31, 2024, and its consolidated financial performance and its consolidated cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with IFRS® Accounting Standards as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audits in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audits of the consolidated financial statements in Canada, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Key Audit Matters

Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgment, were of most significance in our audit of the consolidated financial statements of the current period. These matters were addressed in the context of our audit of the consolidated financial statements as a whole, and in forming our opinion thereon, and we do not provide a separate opinion on these matters.

Valuation of Petroleum and Natural Gas Properties

Key Audit Matter Description

Refer to note 2 - Summary of significant accounting policies, and note 3 - Property and equipment in the consolidated financial statements.

The Company's oil and gas assets are classified as exploration and evaluation ("E&E"), and as property and equipment ("P&E") where the Company has development and producing interests. The Company's oil and gas assets are considered to represent the most significant assets on its statement of financial position and total \$852 million at December 31, 2025, which represents 95% of total assets. With respect to the Company's E&E and P&E assets, management is required to assess for any indicators of impairment of the asset. Given the significance of the assets on the Company's statement of financial position and the significant management judgement involved in the assessing for impairment and the estimates required to calculate the value in the current economic climate, there is an increased risk of material misstatement.

Audit Response

We responded to this matter by performing procedures over the E&E assets and P&E assets. Our audit work in relation to this included, but was not restricted to, the following:

- We evaluated management's impairment assessment for each of the assets held. We critically challenged the considerations made of whether or not there were any indicators of impairment identified in accordance with the relevant accounting standard;
- We performed lookback procedures over the production volumes, commodity prices, royalties, operating costs and future development costs by comparing these items to the Company's actual historical figures;
- We performed sensitivity analysis to assess the impact of the key inputs and assumptions used in the calculation;
- We reconciled management's production forecasts to the independent reserve report prepared by Deloitte LLP;
- We assessed the competence of management's reserves report expert by reviewing the available competent persons reports and comparing key model inputs to data obtained elsewhere during the course of the audit and third party publicly available information in order to benchmark the assumptions applied by the expert; and,
- We assessed the adequacy of the disclosures in the financial statements to ensure that they were prepared in accordance with the requirements of the accounting standards.

The impact of crude oil, natural gas, and natural gas liquid reserves on oil and gas producing (O&G) assets

Key Audit Matter Description

Refer to note 2 - Summary of significant accounting policies, and note 3 - Property and equipment in the consolidated financial statements.

The Company had \$810 million of O&G assets as at December 31, 2025. Depletion and Depreciation (D&D) expense was \$38 million for the year then ended. The Company depletes O&G assets on a unit-of-production basis over the life of their proved plus probable (2P) reserves. Key assumptions developed by management to determine 2P reserves include forward price estimates, expected future rates of production, the amount and timing of future development expenditures, and future royalties and operating expenditures. The Company's reserves are evaluated by an independent qualified reserve evaluator (management's expert).

We identified the impact of crude oil, natural gas, and natural gas liquid reserves on O&G assets as a key audit matter due to:

- The significant estimates and judgments used by management, including the use of management's expert, to estimate the 2P reserves,
- The significant auditor judgment required, and,
- The effort in performing procedures related to the key assumptions used.

Audit Response

We responded to this matter by performing procedures in relation to the impact of crude oil, natural gas, and natural gas liquid reserves on O&G assets. Our audit work in relation to this included, but was not restricted to, the following:

- Using the work of management's expert to perform the procedures required to evaluate the reasonableness of the 2P reserves used to determine the depletion charges of the O&G assets.
 - (i) To obtain comfort on management's expert, we evaluated the competence, capabilities, and objectivity of management's expert.
 - (ii) Procedures included gaining an understanding of the work performed by management's expert, testing the data and assumptions used by management's expert, and evaluating their findings.

- Evaluating the key assumptions used by management in determining 2P reserves and the reasonableness thereof. Procedures included:
 - (i) Testing of forward price estimates by comparing to third party industry forecasts;
 - (ii) Using the past and current performance of the Company to evaluate expected future rates of production and the timing and amount of future development expenditures; and,
 - (iii) Assessing whether the estimates used were consistent with audit evidence gathered in other areas of our audit.
- Obtaining an understanding of the Company's processes and controls over 2P reserves and D&D.
- Recalculating quarterly D&D expense.

Other Information

Management is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises Management's Discussion and Analysis.

Our opinion on the consolidated financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audits of the consolidated financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the consolidated financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audits or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. [We obtained Management's Discussion and Analysis prior to the date of this auditor's report. If, based on the work we have performed on this other information, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Consolidated Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in accordance with IFRS Accounting Standards as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these consolidated financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the consolidated financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the consolidated financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the consolidated financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.
- Plan and perform the group audit to obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of the entities or business units within the Company as a basis for forming an opinion on the consolidated financial statements. We are responsible for the direction, supervision and review of the audit work performed for the purposes of the group audit. We remain solely responsible for our audit opinion.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audits and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audits.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

From the matters communicated with those charged with governance, we determine those matters that were of most significance in the audit of the consolidated financial statements of the current period and are therefore the key audit matters. We describe these matters in our auditor's report unless law or regulation precludes public disclosure about the matter or when, in extremely rare circumstances, we determine that a matter should not be communicated in our report because the adverse consequences of doing so would reasonably be expected to outweigh the public interest benefits of such communication.

The engagement partner on the audit resulting in this independent auditor's report is Brad Frampton.

Calgary, Alberta

March 5, 2026

MNP LLP

Chartered Professional Accountants

MNP

Yangarra Resources Ltd.
Consolidated Statements of Financial Position
(in thousands of Canadian dollars except per share amounts)

	December 31 2025	December 31 2024
Assets		
Current		
Accounts receivable (<i>note 16</i>)	\$ 31,748	\$ 28,878
Prepaid expenses and inventory	9,425	9,223
Commodity contracts (<i>note 16c iii</i>)	1,109	93
Total current assets	42,282	38,194
Non-current		
Property and equipment (<i>note 3</i>)	810,189	786,521
Exploration and evaluation assets	41,791	35,668
Commodity contracts (<i>note 16c iii</i>)	143	–
Total assets	\$ 894,405	\$ 860,383
Liabilities		
Current		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	20,226	25,463
Commodity contracts (<i>note 16c iii</i>)	63	2,332
Current portion of lease obligations (<i>note 6</i>)	950	957
Current portion of decommissioning liability (<i>note 7</i>)	506	545
Total current liabilities	21,745	29,297
Non-current		
Bank debt (<i>note 5</i>)	127,666	115,785
Lease obligations (<i>note 6</i>)	2,089	1,203
Other liabilities	928	969
Commodity contracts (<i>note 16c iii</i>)	–	307
Decommissioning liability (<i>note 7</i>)	16,649	16,185
Deferred tax liability (<i>note 12</i>)	134,860	127,009
Total liabilities	303,937	290,755
Shareholders' equity		
Share capital (<i>note 8</i>)	200,600	197,013
Contributed surplus	36,892	34,658
Retained earnings	352,976	337,957
Total shareholders' equity	590,468	569,628
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity	\$ 894,405	\$ 860,383
Contingency (<i>note 18</i>)		

Approved on behalf of the Board of Directors

“James G. Evaskevich (signed)”
Director

“Gordon A. Bowerman” (signed)”
Director

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

Yangarra Resources Ltd.
Consolidated Statements of Income and Comprehensive Income
(in thousands of Canadian dollars except per share amounts)

	2025	2024
Revenue		
Petroleum and natural gas sales <i>(note 13)</i>	\$ 115,252	\$ 133,364
Royalties	(7,133)	(8,664)
	108,119	124,700
Commodity price risk contracts <i>(note 16c iii)</i>		
Gain (loss) on commodity contract settlement	1,078	(809)
Unrealized change in fair value of commodity contracts	3,735	(2,122)
	112,932	121,769
Expenses		
Production	19,158	24,226
Transportation	12,393	8,039
General and administrative	5,675	5,274
Finance <i>(note 14)</i>	10,416	12,657
Share-based compensation <i>(note 9)</i>	4,044	3,382
Abandonment expenses	364	91
Depletion and depreciation <i>(note 3)</i>	38,012	35,512
	90,062	89,181
Income before tax	22,870	32,588
Deferred tax expense <i>(note 12)</i>	7,851	6,360
Net income and total comprehensive income	\$ 15,019	\$ 26,228
Earnings per share <i>(note 10)</i>		
Basic	\$ 0.15	\$ 0.27
Diluted	\$ 0.14	\$ 0.25

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

Yangarra Resources Ltd.
Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity
(in thousands of Canadian dollars)

	2025	2024
Share capital (note 8)		
Balance, beginning of year	\$ 197,013	\$ 192,715
Exercise of stock options	882	2,093
Fair value transferred on exercise of stock options	423	977
Fair value transferred on vesting of Restricted Share Units ("RSUs")	2,282	1,228
Balance, end of year	200,600	197,013
Contributed surplus		
Balance, beginning of year	34,658	32,154
Share-based compensation (note 9)	4,939	4,709
Fair value transferred on exercise of stock options	(423)	(977)
Fair value transferred on vesting of RSUs	(2,282)	(1,228)
Balance, end of year	36,892	34,658
Retained earnings		
Balance, beginning of year	337,957	311,729
Net income	15,019	26,228
Balance, end of year	352,976	337,957
Total shareholders' equity	\$ 590,468	\$ 569,628

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

Yangarra Resources Ltd.
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
(in thousands of Canadian dollars)

	2025	2024
Operating		
Net income for the year	\$ 15,019	\$ 26,228
Add back non-cash items:		
Unrealized change in fair value of commodity contracts (<i>note 16c iii</i>)	(3,735)	2,122
Finance expense (<i>note 14</i>)	10,416	12,657
Share-based compensation (<i>note 9</i>)	4,044	3,382
Depletion and depreciation (<i>note 3</i>)	38,012	35,512
Deferred tax expense (<i>note 12</i>)	7,851	6,360
Interest and finance costs paid (<i>note 14</i>)	(8,802)	(10,662)
Decommissioning costs incurred (<i>note 7</i>)	(799)	(527)
Change in non-cash working capital (<i>note 11</i>)	(2,928)	(4,035)
Net cash flow from operating activities	59,078	71,037
Financing		
Exercise of stock options (<i>note 8</i>)	882	2,093
Bank debt advance (repayment) (<i>note 5</i>)	11,058	(6,084)
Lease obligation repayment (<i>note 6</i>)	(1,438)	(1,106)
Lease interest paid (<i>note 14</i>)	(88)	(138)
Other liabilities (repayment) advance	(41)	16
Net cash flow from (used) in financing activities	10,373	(5,219)
Investing		
Additions to property and equipment (<i>note 3</i>)	(57,947)	(59,626)
Additions to exploration and evaluation assets (<i>note 4</i>)	(6,123)	–
Change in non-cash working capital (<i>note 11</i>)	(5,381)	(6,192)
Net cash flow used in investing activities	(69,451)	(65,818)
Change in cash	–	–
Cash, beginning of year	–	–
Cash, end of year	\$ –	\$ –

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

Yangarra Resources Ltd.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2025 and 2024
(in thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share and per unit amounts)

1. Basis of preparation and statement of compliance and authorization

Yangarra Resources Ltd. ("Yangarra" or the "Company") is a publicly-traded company involved in the production, exploration and development of resource properties in Western Canada. The address of the registered office is 1530, 715 – 5 Avenue SW, Calgary Alberta, T2P 2X6.

These consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its wholly-owned subsidiaries, Yangarra Resources Corp., Yangarra Holding Corp. and Yangarra Production Partnership, after the elimination of intercompany transactions and balances.

These consolidated financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars, which is the functional currency of the Company and its subsidiaries.

Statement of compliance and authorization:

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with IFRS Accounting Standards as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board and interpretations of the IFRS Interpretations Committee.

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the going concern basis, under the historical cost convention except for certain financial instruments, stock options and restricted share units, which are measured at fair value, as explained in the accounting policies.

The consolidated financial statements were authorized for issuance by the Company's Board of Directors on March 5, 2026.

2. Summary of material accounting policy information

An accounting policy is considered material to the Company if it provides information to facilitate the understanding of other material information reported and disclosed in the Company's consolidated financial statements. Accounting policy information may be material because of the nature of the related transactions, other events or conditions, even if the amounts are immaterial. However, not all accounting policy information relating to material transactions, other events or conditions is itself material.

The Company's material accounting policies are as follows:

a) Financial instruments

Classification and measurement of financial instruments

The Company measures its financial assets and financial liabilities at fair value on initial recognition, which is typically the transaction price unless a financial instrument contains a significant financing component. Subsequent measurement is dependent on the financial instrument's classification which, in the case of financial assets, is determined by the context of the Company's business model and the contractual cash flow characteristics of the financial asset. Financial assets are classified into two categories: (1) measured at amortized cost and (2) fair value through profit and loss ("FVTPL"). Financial liabilities are subsequently measured at amortized cost, other than financial liabilities that are measured at FVTPL or designated as FVTPL where any change in fair value resulting from an entity's own credit risk is recorded as other comprehensive income ("OCI"). The Company does not employ hedge accounting for its risk management contracts currently in place.

Amortized cost

The Company classifies its accounts receivable, accounts payable and accrued liabilities, other long-term liabilities and bank debt as measured at amortized cost. The contractual cash flows received from the financial assets are solely payments of principal and interest and are held within a business model whose objective is to collect the contractual cash flows. These financial assets and financial liabilities are subsequently measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method net of transaction costs.

2. Summary of material accounting policy information (continued)

a) Financial instruments (continued)

FVTPL

The Company classifies its risk management contracts as measured at FVTPL. Financial assets and liabilities classified as FVTPL are subsequently measured at fair value with changes in fair value charged immediately to the consolidated statements of income and comprehensive income. Transaction costs attributable to the acquisition of financial assets subsequently measured at fair value through profit or loss are expensed when incurred.

Impairment of financial assets

Impairment of financial assets are determined by measuring the assets' expected credit loss ("ECL"). Accounts receivable are due within one year or less; therefore, these financial assets are not considered to have a significant financing component and a lifetime ECL is measured at the date of initial recognition of the accounts receivable. ECL allowances have not been recognized for cash due to the virtual certainty associated with their collection.

The ECL pertaining to accounts receivable is assessed at initial recognition and this provision is reassessed at each reporting date. ECLs are a probability-weighted estimate of possible default events related to the financial asset (over the lifetime or within 12 months after the reporting period, as applicable) and are measured as the difference between the present value of the cash flows due to Yangarra and the cash flows the Company expects to receive, including cash flows expected from collateral and other credit enhancements that are a part of contractual terms. In making an assessment as to whether financial assets are credit-impaired, the Company considers historically realized bad debts, evidence of a debtor's present financial condition and whether a debtor has breached certain contracts, the probability that a debtor will, or has entered bankruptcy or other financial reorganization, changes in economic conditions that correlate to increased levels of default, the number of days a debtor is past due in making a contractual payment, and the term to maturity of the specified receivable. The carrying amounts of financial assets are reduced by the amount of the ECL through an allowance account and losses are recognized as impairment of financial assets in the consolidated statements of income and comprehensive income.

Based on industry experience, the Company considers its commodity sales and joint interest accounts receivable to be in default when the receivable is more than 90 days past due. Once the Company has pursued collection activities and it has been determined that the incremental cost of pursuing collection outweighs the benefits, Yangarra derecognizes the gross carrying amount of the financial asset and the associated allowance from the consolidated statements of financial position.

Derecognition of financial liabilities

If an amendment to a contract or agreement comprises a substantial modification, Yangarra will derecognize the existing financial liability and recognize a new financial liability, with the difference recognized as a gain or loss in the consolidated statements of income and comprehensive income. To determine whether a modification is substantial, Yangarra performs a quantitative and qualitative test. Quantitatively, if the present value of the cash flows under the new terms is at least 10 per cent different than the remaining cash flows of the original liability, the modification is deemed to be substantial. Qualitatively, the change is evaluated based on its impact to the economic risk associated with the liability and would be specific to the contract.

If the modification results in the extinguishment of a liability any associated fees are recognized as part of the gain or loss. If the modification is not deemed to be substantial, any associated fees adjust the liability's carrying amount and are amortized over the remaining term.

2. Summary of material accounting policy information (continued)

b) Inventory

Inventory is carried at the lower of cost and net realizable value on a weighted average cost basis. Inventory is primarily comprised of pipe, compressors and production equipment that will be utilized in future drilling activity. The cost of inventory includes all costs incurred in the normal course of business to bring each product to its present location and condition. Net realizable value is the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business less any expected selling costs. If the carrying amount exceeds net realizable value, a write-down is recognized. The write-down may be reversed in a subsequent period if circumstances which caused it no longer exist and the inventory is still on hand.

c) Property and equipment and exploration and evaluation assets

(i) Exploration and evaluation assets

Exploration and evaluation (“E&E”) costs, including the costs of acquiring licenses and directly attributable general and administrative costs, are capitalized as either tangible or intangible E&E assets according to the nature of the assets acquired. The costs are accumulated pending the determination of technical feasibility and commercial viability. Costs incurred prior to acquiring the legal rights to explore an area are charged directly to net income as E&E expense. Assets classified as E&E are not depleted or depreciated.

The Company assesses the recoverability of the E&E assets, before and at the moment of reclassification, to property and equipment. E&E assets are assessed for impairment if (a) sufficient data exists to determine technical feasibility and commercial viability and (b) facts and circumstances suggest that the carrying amount exceeds the recoverable amount. The impairment of E&E assets, and any eventual reversal thereof, is recognized in profit or loss.

The technical feasibility and commercial viability of extracting a mineral resource is determinable when proved or probable reserves are determined to exist. A review of each license or field is carried out, at least annually, to ascertain whether proved or probable reserves have been discovered. Upon determination of proved or probable reserves, intangible E&E assets attributable to these reserves are first tested for impairment and then reclassified from E&E assets to property and equipment. The cost of undeveloped land that expires is recognized in the consolidated statements of income and comprehensive income.

(ii) Property and equipment

Property and equipment (“P&E”) are carried at cost, less accumulated depletion, depreciation and accumulated impairment losses. The cost includes directly attributable costs incurred for the drilling and completion of wells and the construction of production processing facilities, any costs directly attributable to bringing the asset into the location and condition necessary for its intended use, a discounted current estimate of the decommissioning costs and borrowing costs for qualifying assets.

Accumulated costs are depleted using the unit-of-production method. Depletion is calculated using the ratio of production in the year to the remaining total proved and probable reserves before royalties, taking into account future development costs necessary to bring those reserves into production. These estimates are evaluated and reported on by independent reserve engineers annually. Proved and probable reserves are estimated using independent reserve engineer reports. There should be a 50 percent statistical probability that the actual quantity of recoverable reserves will be more than the amount estimated as proved and probable and a 50 percent statistical probability that it will be less. The equivalent statistical probabilities for proved reserve components are 90 percent and 10 percent, respectively.

2. Summary of material accounting policy information (continued)

c) Property and equipment and exploration and evaluation assets (continued)

(ii) Property and equipment (continued)

Where an item of P&E comprises major components with different useful lives, the components are accounted for as separate items of P&E. The expected useful lives of P&E, residual values and methods of depreciation are reviewed at each reporting period and, if necessary, changes are accounted for prospectively.

Changes in estimates such as quantities of proved and probable reserves that affect unit-of-production calculations are applied on a prospective basis. An item of P&E is derecognized upon disposal or is impaired when no future economic benefits are expected to arise from the continued use of the asset. Any gain or loss on disposal of the asset, determined as the difference between the net proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset, is recognized in the consolidated statements of income and comprehensive income in the period incurred.

Other assets are recorded at cost less accumulated depreciation, which is calculated using the declining balance method at rates of 20 percent to 30 percent per annum.

(iii) Impairment of non-financial assets

At each financial reporting date, the carrying amounts of P&E are reviewed to determine whether there is any indication that those assets are impaired. If indicators exist, an estimate of the recoverable amount of the asset is calculated.

Individual assets are grouped together for impairment assessment purposes into the smallest group of assets that generates cash inflows from continuing use that are largely independent of the cash inflows of other assets or groups of assets (the cash generating unit or CGU). The carrying amount of P&E assets within a CGU is compared to the recoverable amount of the CGU. E&E assets are allocated to CGUs when they are assessed for impairment if indicators of impairment exist as well as upon their reclassification into P&E.

A CGU's recoverable amount is the higher of its fair value less costs of disposal and its value in use. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pretax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money to the Company and the risks specific to the asset. Fair value less costs of disposal is derived by estimating the discounted after-tax future net cash flows less estimated cost to sell the CGU. Discounted future net cash flows are based on forecasted commodity prices and costs over the expected economic life of the reserves and discounted market-based rates to reflect a market participant's view of the risks associated with the assets.

Where the carrying amount of a CGU exceeds its recoverable amount, the CGU is considered impaired and is written down to its recoverable amount. The impairment loss is charged to the consolidated statements of income and comprehensive income. A previously recognized impairment loss is reversed or partially reversed only if there has been a change in the assumptions used to determine the CGU's recoverable amount since the last impairment loss was recognized. If that is the case, the carrying amount of the CGU is increased to its recoverable amount. The new carrying amount cannot exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined, net of depletion and depreciation, had no impairment loss been recognized for the CGU in prior periods.

2. Summary of material accounting policy information (continued)

c) Property and equipment and exploration and evaluation assets (continued)

(iv) Decommissioning liability

The Company recognizes a decommissioning liability in the period it arose with a corresponding increase to the carrying amount of the related asset. Measurement occurs when a legal or constructive obligation arises. Provisions are measured at the present value of management's best estimate of the expenditures expected to be required to settle the liability discounted using the risk-free rate, updated at each reporting date. The increase in the provision due to the passage of time (accretion) is recognized as a finance expense whereas increases or decreases due to changes in the estimated cost to decommission the asset are capitalized as P&E or E&E. Actual costs incurred upon settlement of the decommissioning liability reduce the liability to the extent the provision was established and differences between actual costs incurred and estimated costs will be recorded as a gain or loss. The related decommissioning asset is depreciated or depleted on the same basis as the P&E to which it relates.

d) Leases

A contract is, or contains, a lease if the contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration. A lease obligation is recognized at the commencement of the lease term at the present value of the lease payments that are not paid at that date discounted using the rate implicit in each lease or, if that cannot be readily determined, the incremental borrowing rate. At the commencement date, a corresponding right-of-use ("ROU") asset is recognized at the amount of the lease liability, adjusted for retirement costs and initial direct costs. Depreciation is recognized on the ROU asset over the earlier of the useful life and term of the lease. Interest expense is recognized on the lease obligations using the effective interest rate method and payments are applied against the lease liability.

In cases where the leased asset is used in the Company's jointly controlled operations, Yangarra, as the operator, is the obligor to the lessor and presents the full amount of the lease obligation and ROU asset at the commencement date of the lease. Certain payments relating to the Company's lease obligation may be recovered over time in accordance with billings for each partner's proportionate interest in the joint operation and are recognized on the consolidated statements of income and comprehensive income.

Short-term leases and leases of low-value assets are not recognized on the consolidated statements of financial position and lease payments are instead recognized in the consolidated statements of income and comprehensive income as incurred. For certain classes of leases, Yangarra does not separate lease and non-lease components, accounting for these leases as a single lease component.

e) Joint operations

A portion of the Company's petroleum and natural gas exploration and production activities are conducted jointly with others, and, accordingly, these consolidated financial statements reflect only the Company's proportionate interest in such activities.

2. Summary of material accounting policy information (continued)

f) Taxes

Tax expense represents the sum of current tax expense and deferred tax expense. Current tax expense is recognized in the consolidated statements of income and comprehensive income as incurred except to the extent that it relates to items recognized directly in equity, in which case it is recognized in equity.

Current tax expense is the expected tax payable on the taxable income for the year, using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date, and any adjustment to tax payable in respect of previous years.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are recognized, using the balance sheet method, based on differences in the financial statement carrying amount for assets and liabilities and the associated tax balance. Deferred tax liabilities are generally recognized for all taxable temporary differences. Deferred tax assets are generally recognized for all deductible temporary differences, unused tax credits carried forward and unused tax losses to the extent that it is probable that there will be taxable profits against which deductible temporary differences can be utilized. Deferred tax is not recognized on the initial recognition of assets or liabilities in a transaction that is not a business combination. Deferred tax assets are reviewed at each reporting date and are reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that the tax benefit will be realized.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured based on enacted or substantively enacted tax rates for the period in which the temporary differences are expected to be realized or settled and are presented as non-current.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to offset current tax assets against current tax liabilities, when they relate to income taxes levied by the same taxation authority and when the Company intends to settle its current tax assets and liabilities on a net basis.

g) Revenue from contracts with customers

The Company principally generates revenue from the sale of commodities, which include crude oil and natural gas. Revenue associated with the sale of commodities is recognized when control is transferred from the Company to its customers. The Company's commodity sale contracts represent a series of distinct transactions. The Company considers its performance obligations to be satisfied and control to be transferred when all the following conditions are satisfied:

- The Company has transferred title and physical possession of the commodity to the buyer;
- The Company has transferred significant risks and rewards of ownership of the commodity to the buyer; and
- The Company has the present right to payment.

Revenue is measured based on the consideration specified in a contract with the customer. Payment terms for the Company's commodity sales contracts are on the 25th of the month following delivery. The Company does not have any contracts where the period between the transfer of the promised goods or services to the customer and payment by the customer exceeds one year. As a result, the Company does not adjust its revenue transactions for the time value of money. Revenue represents the Company's share of commodity sales net of royalty obligations to governments and other mineral interest owners.

The Company enters into contracts with customers that can have performance obligations that are unsatisfied (or partially unsatisfied) at the reporting date. The Company applies a practical expedient of IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers and does not disclose information about remaining performance obligations that have original expected durations of one year or less, or for performance obligations where the Company has a right to consideration from a customer in an amount that corresponds directly with the value to the customer of the Company's performance completed to date.

2. Summary of material accounting policy information (continued)

g) Revenue from contracts with customers (continued)

Contract modifications with the Company's customers could change the scope of the contract, the price of the contract, or both. A contract modification exists when the parties to the contract approve the modification either in writing, orally, or based on the parties' customary business practices. Contract modifications are accounted for either as a separate contract when there is an additional product at a stand-alone selling price, or as part of the existing contract, through either a cumulative catch-up adjustment or prospectively over the remaining term of the contract, depending on the nature of the modification and whether the remaining products are distinct.

Yangarra has applied the practical expedient to recognize revenue in the amount to which the Company has the right to invoice. As such, no disclosure is included relating to the amount of transaction price allocated to remaining performance obligations and when these amounts are expected to be recognized as revenue.

h) Share-based compensation

Periodically, the Company will grant stock options in exchange for the provision of services from certain employees, directors, officers and consultants. The Company follows the fair value method of valuing stock option grants using the Black-Scholes pricing model. Share-based compensation expense is determined based on the estimated fair value of stock options on the date of grant. Forfeitures are estimated at the grant date and are subsequently adjusted to reflect actual forfeitures. Volatility is calculated using a historical trading period for the Company's shares that matches the life of the stock options. Share-based compensation expense is recognized over the service period, with a corresponding increase to contributed surplus. The Company capitalizes the qualifying portion of share-based compensation directly attributable to the development activities of E&E and P&E assets with a corresponding decrease to share-based compensation expense. At the time the stock options are exercised, cash consideration received along with the related fair value amount transferred from contributed surplus is recorded as an increase to share capital.

i) Restricted Share Units ("RSUs")

The Company uses the fair value method for valuing RSUs. Under the fair value method, compensation costs attributable to stock-based compensation awards are measured at fair value at the date of grant and expensed over the vesting period with a corresponding increase to contributed surplus. A forfeiture rate is estimated on the date of grant and is adjusted to reflect the actual number of awards that vest. The fair value of each RSU award is determined with reference to the trading price of the Company's common shares on the date of grant.

j) Per share amounts

Basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing the net income for the year attributable to equity owners of the Company by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the year. Diluted earnings per share is calculated by adjusting the weighted average number of common shares outstanding for dilutive instruments using the treasury stock method. The Company's potentially dilutive instruments are comprised of stock options granted and exercisable at the reporting date.

2. Summary of material accounting policy information (continued)

l) Provisions

Provisions and liabilities for legal and other contingent matters are recognized in the period when it becomes probable a future cash outflow resulting from past operations or events will occur and the amount of the cash outflow can be reasonably estimated. The timing of recognition and measurement of the provision requires the application of judgment to existing facts and circumstances, which can be subject to change, and the carrying amounts of provisions and liabilities are reviewed regularly and adjusted accordingly. The Company is required to determine whether a loss is probable based on judgment and interpretation of laws and regulations and whether the loss can be reasonably estimated. When a loss is recognized, it is charged to the consolidated statements of income and comprehensive income. The Company continually monitors known and potential contingent matters and makes appropriate provisions when warranted by the circumstances present.

m) Significant accounting judgments and estimates

The preparation of the consolidated financial statements in accordance with IFRS requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect reported amounts and presentation of assets, liabilities, revenues, expenses and disclosures of contingencies and commitments. Such estimates primarily relate to unsettled transactions and events at the statement of financial position date which are based on information available to management at each financial statement date. Actual results could differ from those estimated as future confirming events occur. Judgments, estimates and assumptions are continuously evaluated and are based on management's experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. By their nature, judgments and estimates are subject to measurement uncertainty and the effect of changes in such judgments and estimates on the consolidated financial statements for current and future periods could be significant.

Key sources of judgments

Lease arrangements

Management applies judgment in reviewing each of its contractual arrangements to determine whether the arrangement contains a lease. Leases that are recognized are subject to further management judgment and estimation in various areas specific to the arrangement including lease term and discount rate. In determining the lease term to be recognized, management considers all facts and circumstances that create an economic incentive to exercise an extension option, or not to exercise a termination option. Where the discount rate implicit in a lease obligation is not readily determinable, the rate is estimated using company-specific incremental borrowing rate. This rate represents the rate that the Company would incur to obtain the funds necessary to purchase an asset of a similar value, with similar payment terms and security in a similar economic environment.

Determination of CGUs

The Company's assets are aggregated into CGUs based on their ability to generate largely independent cash flows and are used for impairment testing. CGUs are determined by similar geological structures, similar exposure to market risk, shared infrastructure and geographical proximity. As at December 31, 2025 and 2024, the Company had one CGU.

2. Summary of material accounting policy information (continued)

m) Significant accounting estimates judgments and estimates (continued)

Impairment indicator assessment

The Company assesses its P&E and E&E assets for possible impairment if there are events or changes in circumstances that indicate the carrying values of the assets may not be recoverable. Such indicators include changes in the Company's business plans, changes in commodity prices, evidence of physical damage, significant downward revisions to estimated recoverable volumes or increases in estimated future development expenditures and the Company's market capitalization versus the net asset value.

Contingencies

By their nature, contingencies will only be resolved when one or more of the future events occur or fail to occur. The recognition of contingencies inherently involves the estimates of the outcome of future events.

Key sources of estimates

Reserves

Reserves are used in the unit-of-production calculation for depletion and depreciation as well as impairment analysis. The quantity of reserves is subject to a number of estimates and projections including assessment of engineering data, projected future rates of production, commodity prices, regulatory changes, operating costs and sustaining capital expenditures. However, all reserve and associated financial information is evaluated and reported on by a firm of qualified independent reserve evaluators in accordance with the standards prescribed by applicable securities regulators. The calculation of future cash flows based on these reserves is dependent on a number of estimates including: production volumes, facility performance, commodity prices, and royalties, operating costs, sustaining capital and tax rates. The price used in the Company's assessment of future cash flows is based on the Company's independent evaluator's estimate of future prices and evaluated for reasonability by the Company against other available information.

Decommissioning liabilities

The Company measures decommissioning liabilities at each financial statement date based on the Company's estimated share of costs to reclaim the assets and certain facilities. To determine the future value of the liability, estimates of the amount, timing and inflation of the associated abandonment costs are made. The present value of the cost is recorded as the decommissioning liability using a risk-free discount rate.

Due to the long-term nature of current and future project developments, abandonment costs will be incurred many years in the future. Because of these factors, different estimates could be used for such abandonment costs and the associated timing. Assumptions of higher future abandonment costs, regulatory changes, higher inflation, lower risk-free rates or an assumption of earlier or specified timing of abandonment would cause the decommissioning liability of the corresponding asset to increase. These changes would also cause future accretion expenses to increase.

Impairment of non-financial assets

The assessment for impairment for P&E and E&E assets involves comparing the carrying value of the CGU with the higher of value in use calculations and fair value less costs of disposal. Determination as to whether and how much an asset is impaired involves management estimates on highly uncertain matters such as future commodity prices, the effects of inflation on operating expenses, discount rates, production profiles and the outlook for regional supply-and-demand conditions for crude oil, natural gas and liquids. In determining the appropriate discount rate the Company considers the acquisition metrics of recent transactions completed on similar assets to those in the specific CGU.

2. Summary of material accounting policy information (continued)

m) Significant accounting estimates judgments and estimates (continued)

Key sources of estimation uncertainty (continued)

Accounts receivable

Significant estimates are included in accounts receivable in terms of collectability as a significant portion of the balance is in dispute, the outcome for which is uncertain and could result in a material adjustment to the consolidated financial statements.

Deferred taxes

Tax interpretations, regulations and legislation in the various jurisdictions in which the Company operates are subject to change. As such, income taxes are subject to measurement uncertainty. Deferred tax assets are assessed by management at the end of the reporting period to determine the likelihood that they will be realized from future taxable earnings.

Contingencies

When recognized, management makes its best estimate with respect to future cash outflow.

Share-based compensation

The recognition of amounts in relation to share-based compensation requires estimates related to valuation of stock options at the time of issuance including share price, risk-free rate, volatility, expected life and forfeitures.

Commodity and interest rate contracts

The fair value of commodity and interest rate contracts is calculated using valuation models that require estimates as to future market prices expected interest rates and expected volatility in these variables.

n) Accounting standards issued but not yet effective and not early adopted

The Company is in the process of determining the impact of the following new and amended standards on its future financial statements:

- i) The IASB has issued classification and measurement and disclosure amendments to IFRS 9 and IFRS 7 with an effective date for years beginning on or after January 1, 2026 with earlier application permitted. The amendments clarify the date of recognition and derecognition of some financial assets and liabilities and introduce a new exception for some financial liabilities settled through an electronic payment system. Other changes include a clarification of the requirements when assessing whether a financial asset meets the solely payments of principal and interest criteria and new disclosures for certain instruments with contractual terms that can change cash flows.
- ii) IFRS 18, Presentation and Disclosure in Financial Statements is a new standard that will provide new presentation and disclosure requirements and replace International Accounting Standard 1, Presentation of Financial Statements (IAS 1). IFRS 18 introduces changes to the structure of the income statement; provides required disclosures in financial statements for certain profit or loss performance measures that are reported outside an entity's financial statements; and provides enhanced principles on aggregation and disaggregation in financial statements. Many other existing principles in IAS 1 have been maintained. IFRS 18 is effective for years beginning on or after January 1, 2027, with earlier application permitted.

Yangarra Resources Ltd.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2025 and 2024

(in thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share and per unit amounts)

3. Property and equipment

	Oil and Natural Gas Interests	Well and Plant Equipment	Other Assets	Total
Cost				
Balance, December 31, 2023	\$ 891,024	\$ 167,466	\$ 19,359	\$ 1,077,849
Cash additions	50,419	8,051	1,156	59,626
Share-based compensation (note 9)	1,327	–	–	1,327
Decommissioning liability (note 7)	724	–	–	724
ROU asset addition (note 6)	–	–	389	389
Balance, December 31, 2024	943,494	175,517	20,904	1,139,915
Cash additions	44,426	12,700	821	57,947
Share-based compensation (note 9)	895	–	–	895
Decommissioning liability (note 7)	617	–	–	617
ROU asset addition (note 6)	–	–	2,221	2,221
Balance, December 31, 2025	\$ 989,432	\$ 188,217	\$ 23,946	\$ 1,201,595
Depletion and depreciation				
Balance, December 31, 2023	282,156	24,053	11,673	317,882
Depletion and depreciation	30,899	2,780	681	34,360
ROU asset depreciation	–	–	1,152	1,152
Balance, December 31, 2024	\$ 313,055	\$ 26,833	\$ 13,506	\$ 353,394
Depletion and depreciation	32,662	3,416	835	36,913
ROU asset depreciation	–	–	1,099	1,099
Balance, December 31, 2025	\$ 345,717	\$ 30,249	\$ 15,440	\$ 391,406
At December 31, 2024	\$ 630,439	\$ 148,684	\$ 7,398	\$ 786,521
At December 31, 2025	\$ 643,715	\$ 157,968	\$ 8,506	\$ 810,189

At December 31, 2025, all of the Company's properties are pledged as security for the bank debt (note 5). The calculation of depletion for the year ended December 31, 2025 included estimated future development costs of \$461,100 (2024 – \$494,800) associated with the development of the Company's proved plus probable reserves.

Cash additions for the year ended December 31, 2025 include \$1,000 (2024 – \$927) of recoveries related to the Company's working interest in operated capital expenditure programs on which overhead has been charged in accordance with standard industry operating agreements and \$nil (2024 – \$200) of capitalized salaries and consulting expenses directly related to geological, drilling and completions.

Included in property and equipment as at December 31, 2025 is \$3,739 (2024 – \$2,617) of ROU assets associated with the Company's lease obligations.

Yangarra Resources Ltd.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

*For the years ended December 31, 2025 and 2024
(in thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share and per unit amounts)*

3. Property and equipment (continued)

Impairment

As at December 31, 2025 and 2024, the Company conducted an assessment of indicators of impairment for its CGU. The Company identified technical revisions of the reserve base as an indicator of an impairment at December 31, 2025 and 2024. As a result, the Company performed impairment assessments of its P&E and its E&E assets on a combined basis as they are in the same CGU. The impairment assessments were performed using the December 31, 2025 and 2024 reserve estimates prepared by independent reserve engineers. It was determined that no impairment was necessary as at December 31, 2025 or 2024.

The recoverable amount of the CGU was estimated at its fair value less costs of disposal based on proved plus probable reserve values using before-tax discount rates specific to the underlying composition of reserve categories and risk profiles. The discount rate applied in the reserve report for 2025 was 13% (2024 – 10%). Key input estimates used in the determination of cash flows from the Company's oil and gas reserves included: quantities of reserves and future production; forward commodity pricing; development costs; operating costs; royalty obligations; abandonment costs; and discount rates.

The following forward commodity prices were used to estimate the December 31, 2025 recoverable amount:

Year	Edmonton Light Crude CDN\$/bbl	WTI Oil US\$/bbl	AECO Gas CDN\$/mcf	Foreign Exchange Rate US\$/CDN\$
2026	74.65	58.00	2.95	0.73
2027	76.50	61.20	3.55	0.75
2028	84.65	67.65	3.65	0.75
2029	86.35	69.00	3.70	0.75
2030	88.05	70.35	3.80	0.75
Thereafter	2.0%/year	2.0%/year	2.0%/year	0.75

The following forward commodity prices were used to estimate the December 31, 2024 recoverable amount:

Year	Edmonton Light Crude CDN\$/bbl	WTI Oil US\$/bbl	AECO Gas CDN\$/mcf	Foreign Exchange Rate US\$/CDN\$
2025	91.65	70.00	2.30	0.72
2026	88.25	69.35	3.30	0.74
2027	89.00	70.75	3.65	0.76
2028	86.20	72.15	3.70	0.80
2029	87.95	73.60	3.80	0.80
Thereafter	2.0%/year	2.0%/year	2.0%/year	0.80

The results of the Company's impairment tests are sensitive to changes in any of the key estimates of which changes could decrease the recoverable amounts of assets and result in impairment charges. An increase in the discount rate of 1% did not result in impairment in 2025 or 2024.

Yangarra Resources Ltd.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

*For the years ended December 31, 2025 and 2024
(in thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share and per unit amounts)*

4. Exploration and evaluation assets

Cost

Balance, December 31, 2023 and 2024	\$	45,443
Additions		6,123
Balance, December 31, 2025	\$	51,566
Impairment losses		
Balance, December 31, 2025, 2024 and 2023	\$	9,775
Net book value		
At December 31, 2024	\$	35,668
At December 31, 2025	\$	41,791

All undeveloped land is in the Company's core Central Alberta.

5. Bank debt

		2025		2024
Balance, beginning of year	\$	115,785	\$	121,057
Advance (repayment)		11,058		(6,084)
Accretion of debt transaction costs (note 14)		823		812
Balance, end of year	\$	127,666	\$	115,785
Current		—		—
Non-current	\$	127,666	\$	115,785

As at December 31, 2025, the maximum amount available under the syndicated credit facility was \$140,000 (December 31, 2024 – \$130,000) comprised of a \$120,000 (December 31, 2024 – \$105,000) extendable revolving term credit facility and a \$20,000 (December 31, 2024 – \$25,000) operating facility. The amount available under these facilities is re-determined at least twice a year and is primarily based on the Company's oil and gas reserves, the syndicate of lending institutions' forecast commodity prices, the current economic environment and other factors as determined by the syndicate (the "Borrowing Base"). If the total advances made under the credit facilities are greater than the re-determined Borrowing Base, the Company has 60 days to repay any shortfall. The facilities last for a 364-day period and will be subject to the next 364-day extension by May 29, 2026. If not extended by May 29, 2026, the facilities will cease to revolve, and all outstanding balances will become repayable on May 29, 2027. The facilities are secured by a general security agreement over all assets of the Company.

The Company is required to ensure that not less than 30% of the forecasted daily production for a rolling twelve-month period is hedged and subject to commodity swaps with a minimum of 15% of such forecasted production being subject to commodity swaps that are swaps only (as opposed to a combination of swaps, collars and/or puts/calls). The Company is subject to a financial covenant requiring an adjusted working capital ratio above 1:1 (current assets plus the undrawn availability under the revolving facility, divided by the current liabilities less the drawn portion of the revolving facility and excluding unrealized commodity contracts). The Company was in compliance with this covenant as at December 31, 2025 and December 31, 2024.

The total standby fees on the revolving facility range, depending on the debt to EBITDA ratio, between 200 bps to 400 bps on bank prime borrowings and between 300 bps and 500 bps on bankers' acceptances. The undrawn portion of the revolving facility is subject to a standby fee in the range of 75 bps to 125 bps.

As at December 31, 2025, the \$127,666 (December 31, 2024 – \$115,785) reported amount of bank debt was comprised of \$14,276 (December 31, 2024 – \$11,395) drawn on the operating facility and \$115,000 (December 31, 2024 – \$105,000) drawn on the revolving facility and net of unamortized transaction costs of \$1,610 (December 31, 2024 – \$610). During the year ended December 31, 2025, the weighted average effective interest rate for the bank debt was approximately 6.9% (2024 - 8.6%).

Yangarra Resources Ltd.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2025 and 2024
(in thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share and per unit amounts)

6. Lease obligations

The Company incurs lease payments related to the oil hauling fleet, operator/crew trucks and the head office. Leases are entered and exited in coordination with specific business requirements which includes the assessment of the appropriate durations for the related leased asset.

		2025		2024
Balance, beginning of year	\$	2,160	\$	2,382
Additions		2,338		449
Cancellations		(117)		(59)
Lease payments		(1,438)		(1,106)
Accretion (note 14)		96		494
Balance, end of year	\$	3,039	\$	2,160
Current		950		957
Non-current	\$	2,089	\$	1,203

		2025		2024
Maturity analysis – contractual undiscounted cash flows				
Less than one year	\$	950		958
One to six years		2,089		732
Total undiscounted lease obligations		3,039		1,690
Unrecognized imputed interest		–		470
Total lease obligation	\$	3,039		2,160

7. Decommissioning liability

The following table presents the reconciliation of the carrying amount of the liability associated with the decommissioning of the Company's property and equipment:

		2025		2024
Balance, beginning of year	\$	16,730	\$	15,982
Liabilities incurred		766		933
Decommissioning costs incurred		(799)		(527)
Effect of change in estimates		(149)		(209)
Accretion (note 14)		607		551
Balance, end of year	\$	17,155	\$	16,730
Current		506		545
Non-current	\$	16,649	\$	16,185

The current portion of decommissioning liability relates to wells the Company plans to abandon and reclaim in the next 12 months as part of the Alberta Energy Regulator's mandatory spend target.

The following significant assumptions were used to estimate the decommissioning liability:

		2025		2024
Undiscounted cash flows	\$	23,076	\$	22,010
Discount rate		2.46% - 3.85%		2.73% - 4.17%
Inflation rate		2%		2%
Weighted average expected timing of cash flows		5.0 years		5.2 years

Yangarra Resources Ltd.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

*For the years ended December 31, 2025 and 2024
(in thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share and per unit amounts)*

8. Share capital

Authorized:

Unlimited number of common shares, without nominal or par value. Unlimited number of First Preferred Shares and an unlimited number of Second Preferred Shares, both issuable in series.

Issued:

Common shares	<i>Number of shares</i>		<i>Amount</i>
Balance, December 31, 2023	94,801	\$	192,715
Vested RSUs	460		1,228
Exercise of stock options (<i>note 9</i>)	3,473		2,093
Fair value transferred on exercise of stock options	–		977
Balance, December 31, 2024	98,734	\$	197,013
Fair value transferred on vesting of RSUs	1,950		2,282
Exercise of stock options (<i>note 9</i>)	1,445		882
Fair value transferred on exercise of stock options	–		423
Balance, December 31, 2025	102,129	\$	200,600

9. Share-based compensation

In the year ended December 31, 2025, the Company issued 4,678 (2024 – 4,893) RSUs that vest equally over 3 years. The RSUs are exercisable in either cash or shares at the option of the Company. As it is the Company's intention to settle in shares, the RSUs are treated as share-based compensation with a fair value on the date of issue of \$1.02 (2024 – \$1.11) per RSU. The Company is no longer issuing new options under the Stock Option plan. All previously issued stock options will continue to vest and expire as per the agreements in place when they were originally issued.

During the year ended December 31, 2025, the Company recognized \$4,044 (2024 – \$3,382) of share-based compensation in the consolidated statement of income and comprehensive income. During the year ended December 31, 2025, the Company capitalized \$895 (2024 – \$1,327) to P&E (note 3).

The following table provides a continuity of RSUs outstanding:

	<i>Number of RSUs</i>
Balance, December 31, 2023	1,590
Granted	4,893
Vested	(460)
Forfeited	(588)
Balance, December 31, 2024	5,435
Granted	4,678
Vested	(1,950)
Forfeited	(75)
Balance, December 31, 2025	8,088

Yangarra Resources Ltd.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

*For the years ended December 31, 2025 and 2024
(in thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share and per unit amounts)*

9. Share-based compensation (continued)

The following table provides a continuity of stock options outstanding:

	2025		2024	
	<i>Number of stock options</i>	<i>Weighted – average exercise price</i>	<i>Number of stock options</i>	<i>Weighted – average exercise price</i>
Opening	2,565	\$0.99	7,604	\$1.08
Exercised	(1,445)	(0.61)	(3,473)	(0.60)
Cancelled	(904)	(1.27)	(1,566)	(2.31)
Closing	216	\$2.39	2,565	\$0.99

The following provides a summary of stock options outstanding as at December 31, 2025:

<i>Range of exercise price</i>	<i>Number outstanding</i>	<i>Weighted-average remaining contractual life (years)</i>	<i>Weighted- average exercise price</i>	<i>Number exercisable</i>	<i>Weighted- average exercise price</i>
\$ 1.01 – \$ 1.50	15	0.34	\$ 1.27	15	\$ 1.27
\$ 2.00 – \$ 2.50	188	1.30	2.45	188	2.45
\$ 2.51 – \$ 3.00	13	1.25	2.90	13	2.90
	216	1.23	\$ 2.39	216	\$ 2.39

10. Earnings per common share

Basic earnings per share was calculated as follows:

	2025		2024	
Net income for the year	\$	15,019	\$	26,228
Weighted average number of shares (basic)				
Issued common shares at beginning of year		98,734		94,801
Effect of common shares issued in the year		2,460		3,295
Weighted average number of common shares - basic		101,194		98,096
Net income per share - basic	\$	0.15	\$	0.27

Diluted earnings per share was calculated as follows:

Weighted average number of shares (diluted)				
Weighted average number of shares (basic)		101,194		98,096
Effect of outstanding options		–		694
Effect of RSUs		8,088		5,435
Weighted average number of common shares - diluted		109,282		104,225
Net income per share - diluted	\$	0.14	\$	0.25

The average market value of the Company's shares for purpose of calculating the dilutive effect of stock options and RSUs was based on quoted market prices for the period that the options and RSUs were outstanding. Out-of-the-money stock options are excluded from diluted share calculations. The average market value of the Company's shares for the purposes of calculating the dilutive effect of stock options was based on an average share price of \$1.01 (2024 – \$1.10).

Yangarra Resources Ltd.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2025 and 2024
(in thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share and per unit amounts)

11. Change in non-cash working capital

		2025		2024
Accounts receivable	\$	(2,870)	\$	1,214
Prepaid expenses and inventory		(202)		(305)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities		(5,237)		(11,136)
	\$	(8,309)	\$	(10,227)

The change in non-cash working capital has been allocated to the following activities:

Operating	\$	(2,928)	\$	(4,035)
Investing		(5,381)		(6,192)
	\$	(8,309)	\$	(10,227)

12. Taxes

The provision for income taxes differs from the amount computed by applying the combined federal and provincial tax rates to the income before income tax. The difference results from the following:

		2025		2024
Income before income taxes	\$	22,870	\$	32,588
Combined federal and provincial statutory income tax rate		23.0%		23.0%
Expected income tax expense	\$	5,260	\$	7,495
Stock-based compensation		941		789
Effect of change in estimates		1,648		(2,059)
Other		2		135
Deferred tax expense	\$	7,851	\$	6,360

The components of the net deferred tax liability are:

	<i>Balance December 31, 2024</i>	<i>Recognized in income</i>	<i>Balance December 31, 2025</i>
Decommissioning liability	\$ 3,848	\$ 199	\$ 4,047
Non-capital loss carry-forwards	5,806	651	6,457
Share issue costs	175	(58)	117
Commodity price risk contracts	586	(859)	(273)
Property and equipment	(137,424)	(7,784)	(145,208)
	\$ (127,009)	\$ (7,851)	\$ (134,860)

Yangarra Resources Ltd.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2025 and 2024

(in thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share and per unit amounts)

12. Taxes (continued)

	Balance December 31, 2023	Recognized in income	Balance December 31, 2024
Decommissioning liability	\$ 3,788	\$ 60	\$ 3,848
Non-capital loss carry-forwards	4,989	817	5,806
Share issue costs	293	(118)	175
Commodity price risk contracts	98	488	586
Property and equipment	(129,817)	(7,607)	(137,424)
	\$ (120,649)	\$ (6,360)	\$ (127,009)

As at December 31, 2025, the Company has approximately \$237,660 (2024 - \$251,758) of tax pools available for deduction against future taxable income.

13. Revenue

The Company derives its revenue from contracts with customers primarily through the sale of commodities at a point in time representing the following major product types:

	2025	2024
Crude Oil	\$ 57,926	\$ 78,120
Natural Gas	23,290	21,052
Natural Gas Liquids	34,036	34,192
	\$ 115,252	\$ 133,364

At December 31, 2025, receivables from contracts with customers, which are included in trade accounts receivable, were \$16,508 (2024 - \$15,061).

14. Finance expense

	2025	2024
Cash interest and finance costs	\$ 8,802	\$ 10,662
Interest on lease obligations	88	138
Accretion of decommissioning liability (note 7)	607	551
Accretion of debt transaction costs (note 5)	823	812
Accretion of lease obligations (note 6)	96	494
	\$ 10,416	\$ 12,657

15. Related party disclosure

Compensation of key management personnel (directors and officers):

	2025	2024
Compensation	\$ 3,530	\$ 3,530
Share-based compensation	3,855	3,510
	\$ 7,385	\$ 7,040

During the year ended December 31, 2025, the Company was charged or invoiced \$1,084 (2024 - \$703) by companies controlled by certain of the Company's officers and directors for services rendered including \$37 in accounts payable and accrued liabilities at December 31, 2025 (2024 - \$ 27). Transactions with related parties are recurring in the course of normal operations and initially recorded at fair value.

16. Financial instruments and financial risk management

The Company's risk management policies are established to identify and analyze the risks faced by the Company, to set appropriate risk limits and controls, and to monitor risks and adherence to market conditions and the Company's activities. The Company has exposure to credit risk, liquidity risk and market risk as a result of its use of financial instruments. This note presents information about the Company's exposure to each of the above risks and the Company's objectives, policies and processes for measuring and managing these risks. Further quantitative disclosures are included throughout these consolidated financial statements. The Board of Directors has overall responsibility for the establishment and oversight of the Company's risk management framework. The Board of Directors has implemented and monitors compliance with the risk management policies as set out herein:

a. Accounts receivable and credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Company if a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations. A substantial portion of the Company's accounts receivable are with natural gas and liquids marketers and partners on joint operations in the oil and gas industry and are subject to normal industry credit risks.

Purchasers of the Company's natural gas and liquids are subject to credit review to minimize the risk of non-payment. As at December 31, 2025, the maximum credit exposure is the carrying amount of the accounts receivable of \$31,748 (2024 – \$28,878).

The maximum exposure to credit risk for accounts receivable by type of customer was:

<i>As at</i>		<i>2025</i>		<i>2024</i>
Natural gas and liquids marketers	\$	9,941	\$	11,315
Partners on joint operations		13,275		9,920
Other		8,532		7,643
	\$	31,748	\$	28,878

Receivables from natural gas and liquids marketers are typically collected on the 25th day of the month following production. The Company has mitigated the credit risk associated with natural gas marketers through a security arrangement with Computershare. Historically, the Company has not experienced any significant collection issues with its natural gas and liquids marketers. The majority of the revenue accruals and receivables from natural gas and liquids marketers were received in January 2026.

Receivables from partners on joint operations are typically collected within one to three months of the bill being issued to the partner. The Company mitigates the risk from receivables from partners on joint operations by obtaining partner approval of capital expenditures prior to starting a project. However, the receivables are from participants in the petroleum and natural gas sector, and collection is dependent on typical industry factors such as commodity price fluctuations, escalating costs and the risk of unsuccessful drilling. Further risk exists with partners on joint operations as disagreements occasionally arise which increases the potential for non-collection. For properties that are operated by the Company, production can be withheld from partners on joint operations who are in default of amounts owing. In addition, the Company often has offsetting amounts payable to partners on joint operations from which it can net receivable balances.

Yangarra Resources Ltd.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2025 and 2024
(in thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share and per unit amounts)

16. Financial instruments and financial risk management (continued)

a. Accounts receivable and credit risk (continued)

As at December 31, 2025 and December 31, 2024, the Company's receivables are aged as follows:

<i>As at</i>		<i>2025</i>		<i>2024</i>
Under 30 days	\$	14,856	\$	15,757
30 to 60 days		4,322		575
60 to 90 days		277		461
Over 90 days		12,293		12,085
	\$	31,748	\$	28,878

As at December 31, 2025, 99% (2024 – 99%) of the over 90-day receivables are due from four (2024 – four) industry partners, for which a significant portion of the balances are in dispute (note 18). The Company has performed an analysis of each partner's financial situation and has determined they have the ability to pay.

Risk management assets and liabilities consist of commodity contracts used to manage the Company's exposure to fluctuations in commodity prices. The Company manages credit risk exposure related to risk management contracts by selecting investment grade counterparties and by not entering into contracts for trading or speculative purposes. During 2025 and 2024, the Company did not experience any collection issues with risk management contracts. The Company typically does not obtain or post collateral or security from its natural gas and liquids marketers or financial institution counterparties. The carrying amounts of accounts receivable represent the maximum credit exposure.

b. Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will incur difficulties meeting its financial obligations as they are due. The Company's approach to managing liquidity is to ensure, as far as possible, that it will have sufficient liquidity to meet its liabilities when due, under both normal and stressed conditions without incurring unacceptable losses or risking harm to the Company's reputation. The Company prepares annual capital expenditure budgets, which are regularly monitored and updated as considered necessary. The Company uses authorizations for expenditures on both operated and non-operated projects to further manage capital expenditures.

To facilitate the capital expenditure program, the Company has a credit facility agreement which is regularly reviewed by the lender. The Company monitors its total debt position monthly. The Company also attempts to match its payment cycle with collection of petroleum and natural gas revenues on the 25th of each month. The Company anticipates it will have adequate liquidity to fund its financial liabilities through its future cash flows and availability on bank facilities. The Company's financial liabilities are comprised of accounts payable and accrued liabilities, commodity contracts, lease obligations, other liabilities and bank debt, which are classified as current or non-current on the consolidated statements of financial position based on their maturity dates.

Yangarra Resources Ltd.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2025 and 2024
(in thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share and per unit amounts)

16. Financial instruments and financial risk management (continued)

b. Liquidity risk (continued)

As December 31, 2025, the contractual maturities of the Company's obligations are as follows:

	<i>Carrying Amount</i>	<i>Contractual Cash Flows</i>	<i>Less than 1 year</i>	<i>1-2 Years</i>	<i>2-5 Years</i>
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$ 20,226	\$ 20,226	\$ 20,226	\$ –	\$ –
Bank debt	127,666	129,276	–	129,276	–
Lease obligations	3,039	3,039	950	1,571	518
Other liabilities	928	928	–	–	928
Commodity contracts	63	63	63	–	–
	\$ 151,922	\$ 153,532	\$ 21,239	\$ 130,847	\$ 1,446

c. Market risk

Market risk consists of interest rate risk, currency risk and commodity price risk. The objective of market risk management is to manage and control market risk exposures within acceptable limits, while maximizing returns. The Company may use both financial derivatives and physical delivery sales contracts to manage market risks. All such transactions are conducted in accordance with a risk management policy set out herein:

i. Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that future cash flows will fluctuate due to changes in market interest rates. The Company is exposed to interest rate fluctuations on its bank debt which bears interest at a floating rate and to mitigate this risk, the Company may enter into interest rate contracts. For the year ended December 31, 2025, if interest rates had been 1% lower with all other variables held constant, net income would have been \$1,217 (2024 – \$1,215) higher, due to lower interest expense. An equal and opposite impact would have occurred had interest rates been higher by the same amount. The Company had no interest rate contracts in place as at December 31, 2025.

ii. Currency risk

Currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows will fluctuate due to changes in foreign exchange rates. All of the Company's petroleum and natural gas sales are denominated in Canadian dollars, however, the underlying market prices in Canada for petroleum and natural gas are impacted by changes in the exchange rate between the Canadian and United States dollar. The sensitivity of the fair value of a 10% change in foreign exchange rates would have a nominal impact on the consolidated statements of income and comprehensive income.

iii. Commodity price risk

Commodity price risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows will fluctuate as a result of changes in commodity prices.

As the Company had a limited number of derivatives in place as at December 31, 2025, the sensitivity of the fair value of a 10% volatility in commodity prices would have an immaterial impact on unrealized gains (losses) reported in the consolidated statements of income and comprehensive income.

Yangarra Resources Ltd.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

*For the years ended December 31, 2025 and 2024
(in thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share and per unit amounts)*

16. Financial instruments and financial risk management (continued)

c. Market risk (continued)

iii. Commodity price risk (continued)

As at December 31, 2025, the Company was committed to the following commodity price risk contracts:

Term	Volume		Reference	Type	Strike Price	Fair Value
<u>Oil</u>						
Jan-26	300	bbl/d	WTI-USD	Collar	USD \$50.00 - \$61.50	\$ –
<u>Natural Gas</u>						
Nov 25 - Mar 26	10,000	GJ/d	AECO 7A	Call	CAD \$3.50	(14)
Dec 25 - Mar 26	2,000	GJ/d	AECO 7A	Swap	CAD \$3.49	157
Dec 25 - Mar 26	2,000	GJ/d	AECO 7A	Swap	CAD \$3.665	200
Dec 25 - Mar 26	3,000	GJ/d	AECO 7A	Swap	CAD \$3.00	59
Dec 25 - Mar 26	2,500	GJ/d	AECO 7A	Swap	CAD \$3.00	49
Dec 25 - Jun 26	7,500	GJ/d	AECO 7A	Collar	CAD \$1.50 - \$4.00	9
Dec 25 - Jun 26	2,000	GJ/d	AECO 7A	Collar	CAD \$1.00 - \$3.75	(4)
Apr 26 - Oct 26	1,000	GJ/d	AECO 7A	Swap	CAD \$2.505	46
Apr 26 - Oct 26	1,000	GJ/d	AECO 7A	Swap	CAD \$2.70	87
Apr 26 - Jun 26	7,500	GJ/d	AECO 7A	Swap	CAD \$2.355	59
Jul 26 - Sep 26	5,000	GJ/d	AECO 7A	Swap	CAD \$2.51	131
Jul 26 - Sep 26	2,500	GJ/d	AECO 7A	Swap	CAD \$2.64	95
Jul 26 - Sep 26	2,500	GJ/d	AECO 7A	Collar	CAD \$1.50 - \$3.00	(5)
Jul 26 - Sep 26	2,500	mmbtu/d	NYMEX - USD	Swap	USD \$3.84	40
Jul 26 - Sep 26	2,500	mmbtu/d	NYMEX - USD	Collar	USD \$3.50 - \$4.11	18
Jul 26 - Sep 26	2,000	mmbtu/d	NYMEX - USD	Collar	USD \$3.50 - \$4.25	25
Oct 26 - Dec 26	5,000	GJ/d	AECO 7A	Collar	CAD \$2.00 - \$4.40	(7)
Oct 26 - Dec 26	2,000	GJ/d	AECO 7A	Collar	CAD \$2.25 - \$4.10	1
Oct 26 - Dec 26	1,500	GJ/d	AECO 7A	Collar	CAD \$2.00 - \$3.85	(13)
Oct 26 - Dec 26	500	GJ/d	AECO 7A	Collar	CAD \$2.00 - \$3.57	(7)
Oct 26	2,000	GJ/d	AECO 7A	Swap	CAD \$3.00	28
Oct 26 - Dec 26	1,500	GJ/d	AECO 7A	Swap	CAD \$3.05	9
Oct 26	3,500	GJ/d	AECO 7A	Swap	CAD \$3.05	(3)
Nov 26	1,500	GJ/d	AECO 7A	Swap	CAD \$2.92	(6)
Dec 26	1,500	GJ/d	AECO 7A	Swap	CAD \$3.05	(4)
Nov 26 - Mar 27	2,000	GJ/d	AECO 7A	Swap	CAD \$3.465	57
Nov 26 - Mar 27	2,000	GJ/d	AECO 7A	Swap	CAD \$3.55	82
Nov 26 - Mar 27	2,000	GJ/d	AECO 7A	Swap	CAD \$3.61	100
Total						\$ 1,189

16. Financial instruments and financial risk management (continued)

d. Fair value of financial instruments

The fair value of accounts receivable and accounts payable and accrued liabilities approximate their carrying amounts due to the short-term nature of the instruments. The fair value of the Company's bank debt approximates its carrying value as the interest rates charged on this bank debt are comparable to current market rates because they are variable. The fair values of the Company's risk management contracts are determined by discounting the difference between the contracted prices and published forward price curves as at the consolidated statement of financial position date, using the remaining contracted oil volumes and a risk-free interest rate (based on published government rates). The fair values of the Company's interest rate contracts are determined by discounting the difference between fixed rate payments from the contract and the variable payments as per published interest rates.

The fair values of financial instruments have been determined by various valuation methods as defined below:

- Level 1: fair value is based on quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;
- Level 2: fair value is based on inputs other than quoted prices included within level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices); and,
- Level 3: fair value is based on inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

There were no transfers between levels in the fair value hierarchy for the year ended December 31, 2025.

The Company's risk management assets and liabilities consist of commodity contracts measured as Level 2 financial instruments for which the carrying amounts are equal to fair values.

17. Capital disclosures

The Company's objective when managing capital is to maintain a flexible capital structure which will allow it to execute its capital expenditure program, which includes expenditures in oil and gas activities which may or may not be successful. Therefore, the Company monitors the level of risk incurred in its capital expenditures to balance the proportion of debt and equity in its capital structure.

The Company considers its capital structure to include shareholders' equity and debt:

		2025		2024
Shareholders' equity	\$	590,468	\$	569,628
Bank debt	\$	127,666	\$	115,785

The Company monitors capital based on annual cash flow from operating activities before changes in non-cash working capital and capital expenditure budgets, which are updated as necessary and are periodically reviewed and approved by the Board of Directors.

17. Capital disclosures (continued)

The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments by continually monitoring its business conditions including the current economic conditions, the risk characteristics of the Company's petroleum and natural gas assets, the depth of its investment opportunities, current and forecasted net debt levels, current and forecasted commodity prices and other facts that influence commodity prices and funds from operations such as quality and basis differentials, royalties, operating costs and transportation costs. In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company considers its forecasted cash flow from operating activities before changes in non-cash working capital while attempting to finance an acceptable capital expenditure program including acquisition opportunities, the current level of bank debt available from the Company's lender, the level of bank debt that may be attainable from its lender as a result of petroleum and natural gas reserve growth, the availability of other sources of debt with different characteristics than existing debt, the sale of assets, limiting the size of the capital expenditure program and the issue of new equity if available on favorable terms. At December 31, 2025 and December 31, 2024, the Company's capital structure was subject to the banking covenant disclosed in note 5. No changes were made to the capital policy in 2025.

18. Contingency

In the normal conduct of operations, there are pending claims by and against the Company. Litigation is subject to many uncertainties, and the outcome of individual matters is not predictable with assurance. In the opinion of management, based on the advice and information provided by its legal counsel, the final determination of these other litigations will not materially affect the Company's financial position or results of operations.